Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON DECEMBER 11, 2014, 2:00 P.M., THURSDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

| Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II | City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer |
|--|--|
| Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello | Sangguniang Panlungsod Member |
| Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz | -do- |
| Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que | -do- |
| Hon. Noel A. Mora | -do- |
| Hon. Jude T. Bayona | -do- |
| Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib | -do- |
| Hon. Estelita U. Dayag | -do- |
| Hon. Aurora A. Ave | -do- |
| Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao | -do- |
| Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Hon. Noel A. Mora Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib Hon. Estelita U. Dayag Hon. Aurora A. Ave | -do- -do- -do- -do- -do- -do- |

ABSENT:

Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do--do-

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 178-2014

A RESOLUTION GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY VICE MAYOR, HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II, TO SIGN CHECKS, APPLICATION FOR LOANS OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD PERSONNEL AND OTHER FINANCIAL DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE ACCOUNTS OF TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT WITH LAND BANK OF THE PHILIPPINES, TUGUEGARAO BRANCH AND DEVELOPMENT BANK OF THE PHILIPPINES, TUGUEGARAO BRANCH

WHEREAS, as stated in Local Government Code of 1991, Chapter II, Title II, Book I, Section 44 on Permanent Vacancies in the Offices of the Governor, Vice Governor, Mayor, and Vice Mayor. - If a permanent vacancy occurs in the Office of the Governor or Mayor, the Vice Governor or Vice Mayor concerned shall become the Governor or Mayor. If a permanent vacancy occurs in the Offices of the Governor, Vice Governor, Mayor or Vice Mayor, the highest ranking Sangguniang Member or, in case of his permanent inability, the second highest ranking Sangguniang Member, shall become the Governor, Vice Governor, Mayor or Vice Mayor, as the case may be;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the above provision, Hon. Engelbert C. Caronan, Jr. took his Oath of Office on September 11, 2014 as the City Mayor of Tuguegarao City;

WHEREAS, being the number one elected Councilor, Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II is now the City Vice Mayor of Tuguegarao City as per his Oath of Office dated September 15, 2014;

WHEREAS, the City Vice Mayor is a signatory of Current Account Numbers 000122-1157-71 and 000122-1156-15 of the Tuguegarao City Government maintained at Land Bank of the Philippines, Tuguegarao Branch and Current Account Number 0560-013651-030 maintained at Development Bank of the Philippines, Tuguegarao Branch;

WHEREAS, as the City Vice Mayor, Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II, is hereby authorized to sign checks, application for loans of the Sangguniang Panlungsod personnel and other financial documents related to the herein stated accounts of Tuguegarao City Government with the Land Bank of

Page 1 of 2

the Philippines, Tuguegarao Branch and Development Bank of the Philippines, Tuguegarao Branch which shall take effect immediately upon submission of this Resolution and accomplishment of the required Specimen Signature Card.

RESOLVE, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, by the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Tuguegarao City to grant authority to the City Vice Mayor, Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II, to sign for the financial transactions of accounts being maintained by Tuguegarao City Government with Land Bank of the Philippines, Tuguegarao Branch and Development Bank of the Philippines, Tuguegarao Branch.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that a copy of this Resolution be furnished to Land Bank of the Philippines, Tuguegarao Branch and Development Bank of the Philippines, Tuguegarao Branch, respectively, for their information.

On motion of Hon. Jude T. Bayona, duly seconded by Hon. Estelita U. Dayag and without objection from the Body, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 178-2014 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED. x-x-x

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL ГО, *Рћ. 1* Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer

cel

Page 2 of 2